

No. 93984-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER A. STREET, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SEVEN STATEWIDE EMPLOYER
ORGANIZATIONS: ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS,
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU, WASHINGTON RETAIL
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
and WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION

WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS
ASSOCIATION

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366
828 7th Avenue SE
Olympia, Washington 98501
(360) 754-6416 Phone
(360) 352-8172 Fax
Kris.Tefft@wsiassn.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

 A. Associated General Contractors.....2

 B. Building Industry Association of Washington.....2

 C. National Federation of Independent Business2

 D. Washington Farm Bureau3

 E. Washington Retail Association.....3

 F. Washington Food Industry Association.....4

 G. Washington Self-Insurers Association.....4

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY IS
 REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH AN
 OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE AROSE
 “NATURALLY AND PROXIMATELY” FROM
 EMPLOYMENT5

 B. ALLOWING OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE
 CLAIMS ON LAY TESTIMONY OF
 CAUSATION THWARTS THE PUBLIC POLICY
 OF OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE COVERAGE13

VI. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	9
<i>Cockle v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2000).....	15
<i>Dennis v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	passim
<i>Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Ruse v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 90 Wn. App. 448, 966 P.2d 909 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Simpson Logging Co. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 32 Wn.2d 472, 202 P.2d 448 (1949).....	13
<i>St. Paul & Tacoma Lumber Co. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 19 Wn.2d 639, 144 P.2d 250 (1943).....	13
<i>Street v. Weyerhaeuser Company</i> , Court of Appeals No. 75644-3-I (Nov. 28, 2016).....	6
<i>Witherspoon v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 72 Wn. App. 847, 966 P.2d 78 (1994).....	11

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140	5, 11
---------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Holly Wade, <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i> (NFIB Research Foundation, 2016)	14
--	----

Kevin Hollenbeck, et al., *A Study of Occupational Disease
Claims Within Washington's Workers' Compensation
System* (W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment
Research, 2013) 15

Administrative Materials

In re Roger A. Street, BIIA Nos. 1310786, 1421882 (2014)..... 12

Legislative Materials

Laws of 2011, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 37 14
